
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

-------------------------------------------------------------------X 

MARIELLA TUMMINELLO,     Index No.:   

         Date Filed:   

Plaintiff,   Plaintiff designates: NEW YOUR  

COUNTY as the Place of Trial     

v.                     

 

WIESNER LAW FIRM, P.C.,       SUMMONS  

NEAL WIESNER, individually, and 

RANDALL HIRSCH, individually,  

Defendants. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------X 

 

To the above-named Defendants: 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to answer the complaint in this action and to serve a copy of 

your answer, or, if the complaint is not served with this summons, to serve a notice of appearance, 

on the Plaintiffs attorney within twenty (20) days after the service of this summons, exclusive of 

the day of service (or within thirty (30) day after the service is complete if this summons is not 

personally delivered to you within the State of New York); and in case of your failure to appear or 

answer, judgment will be taken against you by default for the inconvenience relief demanded in 

the complaint. 

Date:  March 5, 2019 

 Miami, Florida  

 Sincerely, 

 

   

Kelly O’Connell  

DEREK SMITH LAW GROUP, PLLC 

   Attorneys for Plaintiff 

701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1310 

Miami, FL 33131 

(305) 946-1884 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

-------------------------------------------------------------------X 

MARIELLA TUMMINELLO,     Index No.:  

         Date Filed:  

Plaintiff, 

       COMPLAINT 

v.                    

  

WIESNER LAW FIRM, P.C.,  

NEAL WIESNER, individually, and 

RANDALL HIRSCH, individually,  

 

Defendants. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------X 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that Plaintiff, MARIELLA TUMMINELLO (hereinafter 

“TUMMINELLO”), by her attorneys, Derek Smith Law Group, PLLC, hereby complains of 

Defendants, WIESNER LAW FIRM, P.C. (hereinafter referred to as “LAW FIRM”), Defendant 

NEAL WIESNER (hereinafter referred to as “WIESNER”), individually, and Defendant 

RANDALL HIRSCH, (hereinafter referred to as “HIRSCH”), and collectively referred to as 

“Defendants” upon information and belief, as follows: 

NATURE OF THE CLAIMS 

 

Plaintiff  TUMMINELLO complains pursuant to New York State Human Rights Law, New 

York Executive Law, § 290, et seq. ("the Executive Law"); the Administrative Code of the City of 

New York 8-107 et seq. ("NYCHRL"); and any and all other causes of action which are alleged 

and/or can be inferred from the facts set forth herein, seeking declaratory relief and damages to 

redress the injuries Plaintiff has suffered as a result of, inter alia, discrimination, sex discrimination, 

gender discrimination, disability discrimination, sexual harassment, hostile work environment, 

retaliation, and wrongful termination, by Defendants. 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 

1.  This action is brought because Defendant WIESNER, the owner and partner of the WIESNER 

LAW FIRM, P.C., operated a law firm without regard to his female employees’ safety and 

without any guidance on discriminatory conduct in the workplace.  

2. Although Defendant WIESNER was in control of the law firm, he failed to use his position to 

protect Plaintiff TUMMINELLO from the sexual harassment of Defendant HIRSCH, an 

associate attorney working at the law firm, and other men that entered his law office.  

3. Moreover, after learning a dramatic innocent where Defendant HIRSCH exposed his genitalia 

to Plaintiff TUMMINELLO for a prolong period at the office, Defendant WIESNER failed to 

take appropriate remedial action; instead, (1) Defendant HIRSCH and Defendant WIESNER 

joked about the serious occurrence of sexual harassment and her medical condition, (2) 

Defendant WIESNER increased his scrutiny of Plaintiff’s work, (3) Defendant WIESNER 

tried to forced Plaintiff to work hours that were not requested of other employees, (4) 

Defendant WIESNER let the victim know that the door was open if she could not handle the 

status quo, (5) the actions of Defendants exacerbated Plaintiff’s preexisting medical condition, 

and (6) Defendants forced Plaintiff to resign after Defendant WIESNER failed to provide 

reasonable assurances that the sexual harassment would not continue. 

PARTIES 

 

4. At all material times, Plaintiff TUMMINELLO is an individual woman residing in the City 

and State of New York, County of New York. 

5. Upon information and belief, Defendant WIESNER is an individual male residing in New 

York, New York.   
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6. At all times material, Defendant WIESNER was Plaintiff TUMMINELLO’s supervisor, 

controlling many aspects of Plaintiff TUMMINELLO’s job duties and holding the power to 

hire and fire Plaintiff TUMMINELLO.  

7. Upon information and belief, at all times relevant to this Complaint, Defendant WIESNER 

LAW FIRM, P.C. was, and is a domestic professional corporation authorized to do business in 

the State of New York with their principal place of business at 34 East 23rd Street, 6th Floor, 

New York, NY 10010.  

8. Upon information and belief, at all times relevant to this Complaint, Defendant LAW FIRM 

employed more than the statutory minimum number for employees under New York State 

Human Rights Law and New York City Administrative Code. 

9. Upon information and belief, Defendant HIRSCH is an individual male residing in New York, 

New York.   

10. At all times material, Defendant HIRSCH was Plaintiff TUMMINELLO’s supervisor while 

working at Defendant LAW FIRM, controlling many aspects of Plaintiff TUMMINELLO’s 

job duties and holding the power to hire and fire Plaintiff TUMMINELLO.  

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

 

11. This Court has jurisdiction over this action because it is a court of general jurisdiction in law 

and equity of the State of New York.  

12. Venue is proper pursuant to CPLR § 503(a) because at least one of the Defendants, resides in 

this County. 

MATERIAL FACTS 

13. At the time of the acts complained of, Ms. TUMMINELLO is a 23-year-old woman, residing 

in the State of New York, in New York County.  
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14. Defendant WIESNER, is the sole owner and partner of the Defendant LAW FIRM, located at, 

34 E 23rd Street, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10010. The firm practices in a variety of areas, 

including attorney disciplinary/ethics complaints, OFAC, adult businesses, sex offenses, 

criminal defense (white collar, non-white collar), serious personal injuries, and 

tax/whistleblower cases. 

15. On or about October 12, 2017, Defendant WIESNER interviewed Ms. TUMMINELLO for the 

position of Legal Assistant/Secretary and he hired her on the spot to begin that same day. 

16. Later, Ms. TUMMINELLO learned that she would be working for another attorney besides, 

Defendant WIESNER, the firm’s associate, attorney HIRSCH.  

17. At all material times, Defendant HIRSCH would give Ms. TUMMINELLO approximately five 

to ten tasks each day to complete.   

18. At all material times, Ms. TUMMINELLO also worked under ADRIANNA RAMOS (herein 

after referred to as “RAMOS”), who was a senior Legal Assistant/Secretary at the front of the 

office.  

19. At all material times, although Ms. RAMOS was also a Legal Assistant/Secretary, she was Ms. 

TUMMINELLO’s acting supervisor because she had seniority, worked for Defendants longer, 

and received substantially more pay (over $25 per/hour). As a supervisor, Ms. RAMOS helped 

train Ms. TUMMINELLO, reviewed her work, answer questions, and gave her tasks at the 

direction of the partner. 

20. At all material times, as a Legal Assistant/Secretary, Ms. TUMMINELLO was responsible for 

secretarial duties, filing, cleaning, watering plants, mailing important documents, scheduling, 

answering phone, preparing motions and exhibits, ordering legal books and office supplies, as 
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well as personal assistant duties for Defendant WIESNER, like dry cleaning, taking his car to 

the dealership, travel arrangements, and scheduling.  

21. In general, it was well known that Defendant WIESNER was a not an approachable boss. He 

would frequently berate Ms. TUMMINELLO and Ms. RAMOS for trivial problems and 

threaten the women with termination.  

22. Soon after starting, Ms. TUMMINELLO learned of Defendant WIESNER having a past sexual 

relationship and fathering a child with young woman—around her same age—who used to 

work in Ms. TUMMINELLO’s same position as a Legal Assistant/Secretary. In addition, Ms. 

TUMMINELLO learned that the former employee left the firm on bad terms.  

23. At all material times, Defendant WIESNER would also make flirtatious or sexual comments 

to Ms. TUMMINELLO in the workplace. By way of example he would refer to Ms. 

TUMMINELLO as “KID” and at one point told her, “YOU ARE AMAZING, GOING 

ABOVE AND BEYOND FOR ME. YOU ARE LIKE A DRUG.”  

24. At all material times, knowing about Defendant WIESNER’s sexual relationship with the other 

young female employee, along with how he talked to Ms. TUMMINELLO in the office made 

her feel uneasy about working for Defendants. 

25. At all material times, Ms. TUMMINELLO also noticed how Defendant HIRSCH would flirt 

with her in the office.  

26. Throughout October and November 2017, at nearly a daily basis, Defendant HIRSCH would 

come to Ms. TUMMINELLO’s desk for no other reason than to flirt with her. By way of 

example, he would ask, “ARE YOU OKAY?” If her answer was not to his liking, she was not 

smiling, or if she was not reciprocating his flirting he would then say, “YOU DON’T LOOK 

SO GOOD.”  
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27. By way of further example, on or about October 23, 2017, Defendant HIRSCH stopped Ms. 

TUMMINELLO mid-task in the associate’s room and stated in flirting tone, “WAIT… DO 

YOU GUYS HAVE MATCHING HAIR COLORS? OH… THAT’S CUTE.”  

28. On or about October 25, 2017, Ms. RAMOS found a file in her desk titled Chubb. Later, when 

asked about it, Defendant WIESNER bragged about the letter while smiling and saying, “OH 

YEAH, THAT’S MY SEXUAL HARASSMENT INSURANCE. I’M COVERED. 

SEXUAL HARASSMENT CAN BE EXPENSIVE.”  

29. On or about November 1st to the 13th 2017, Ms. TUMMINELLO covered for Ms. RAMOS, 

who was out sick due to her stress induced stomach ulcer. As such, Ms. TUMMINELLO came 

in to work an hour or two early and stayed late every day to cover the extra work, also working 

overtime on November 1st to approximately 11:00 PM for Defendant WIESNER.  

30. Around this same time, early November 2017, Defendant WIESNER praised Ms. 

TUMMINELLO’s performance saying, “IF YOU MAKE IT TO THE HOLIDAYS HERE, 

YOU ARE GETTING A HUGE BONUS AND A RAISE.”  

31. In addition to Defendant WIESNER’s praise, he also gave Ms. TUMMINELLO a slight pay 

raise for her performance that week. 

32. On or about November 8, 2017, while in the conference room Defendant WIESNER 

commented on Ms. RAMOS’ continued absentness, saying to Ms. TUMMINELLO in front of 

Defendant HIRSCH, “TELL ADRIANNA THAT WHEN SHE COMES BACK, SHE CAN 

DISROBE AND I’LL CHECK HER OUT.”  

33. Ms. TUMMINELLO understood the above comment to be sexual harassment and to mean that 

Defendant WIESNER did not believe that Ms. RAMOS was suffering from a disability. 
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34. At this time, Ms. TUMMINELLO was the only woman in the room and Defendant 

WIESNER’s comment shocked her and made her feel very uncomfortable. 

35. On or about November 13, 2017, Defendant HIRSCH exposed himself to Ms. TUMMINELLO 

at the office.  

36. That morning, at 9:00 AM, Ms. TUMMINELLO came to the office. As Ms. TUMMINELLO 

did not yet have a key for the building, she needed to be buzzed into the office by someone 

else upstairs so she pressed the front intercom button and buzzed, like she routinely did.  

37. Defendant HIRSCH, who was the only person upstairs at the time, pushed a button to open the 

door. Ms. TUMMINELLO then entered, waited for the elevator and took the elevator to office 

on the sixth floor.  

38. This daily process of getting into the building takes about two and a half minutes, as the 

building is older.  

39. When the elevator doors opened, Ms. TUMMINELLO saw Defendant HIRSCH standing in 

the waiting area at her designated desk, using her phone, with his pants peeled down below his 

genital area. Although Defendant HIRSCH was wearing underwear, he was wearing extremely 

sheer white briefs and Ms. TUMMINELLO could still see “everything,” including the details 

of his semi-hard penis and testicles. At that moment Defendant HIRSCH was about ten feet 

away from Ms. TUMMINELLO. 

40. Defendant HIRSCH looked at Ms. TUMMINELLO unphased and doing nothing to modify is 

exposed appearance.  

41. Defendant HIRSCH did not excuse himself, did not try to cover himself and did not apologize. 

He simply continued his phone call at her desk, slightly leaning on her desk and allowing his 

genitals to touch her computer.  
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42. Based on Defendant HIRSCH’s body language, the fact he knew she was arriving to work, the 

fact he personally buzzed her into the building, and his lack of regret, Ms. TUMMINELLO 

understood that he wanted her to see his penis in this manner 

43. Ms. TUMMINELLO was stunned and stood frozen for around one minute before she could 

move. She did not know how to react and did her best to ignore what was happening. As 

Defendant HIRSCH was at her desk, she threw her bag down near her desk and went to Ms. 

RAMOS’ desk area to organize papers and try to look busy.  

44. Although Ms. TUMMINELLO was assumed Defendant HIRSCH’s call would end soon, he 

continued to talk with his pants down for at least seven minutes. For two to three of those seven 

minutes, Ms. TUMMINELLO was continued to act busy.  

45. When it became apparent Defendant HIRSCH was not getting off Ms. TUMMINELLO’s 

phone any time soon, she ran into the kitchen, which was an open kitchen style. She gripped 

the counter, trying to breath and avoid a panic attack.  

46. From the kitchen, Ms. TUMMINELLO continued to hear Defendant HIRSCH speaking for 

another four minutes.  

47. When Ms. TUMMINELLO heard him wrapping up the call, she walked back to her desk. As 

she was walking, she saw that Defendant HIRSCH still was exposed.  

48. Finally, after seven minutes, Defendant HIRSCH ended his call and walked to the restroom.  

49. Back at her desk, Ms. TUMMINELLO tried to work again, although she remained in shock. 

50. When Defendant HIRSCH came out of the restroom, he called her name and she walked to the 

end of the hallway, not wanting to get too close to him.  
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51. Defendant HIRSCH then rapidly approached Ms. TUMMINELLO and put his hands up, 

blocking her in the hallway. He then said in a mocking tone, “YOU KNOW, I DIDN’T 

MEAN TO SEXUALLY HARASS YOU,” and he did not give any further explanation. 

52. Throughout this whole ordeal with Defendant HIRSCH’s pants being down, Ms. 

TUMMINELLO texted her supervisor, Ms. RAMOS, and two friends, FRIEDRICH WOLF 

(herein after referred to as “WOLF”)and MOLLY, about Defendant HIRSCH’s sexual 

harassment and her emotional state. By way of example:  

• At 9:23 AM she texted Mr. WOLF, “TELL ME HOW I JUST WALKED IN TO 

RANDALL ON THE PHONE WITH HIS DICK OUT.”  

 

• At 9:44 AM she texted Mr. WOLF, “I PLAYED WITH PAPERS AND TRIED TO 

LOOK BUSY SO I DIDN’T HAVE TO DEAL WITH THE FACT THAT HIS JUNK 

WAS TOUCHING MY COMPUTER FOR 5 MINUTES AND HIS HAND WAS ON 

HIS DICK. [I DON’T KNOW WHAT THE FUCK] TO SAY!!! IT’S SO 

UNCOMFORTABLE. ALSO, NEAL IS ALREADY YELLING AT ME OVER THE 

PHONE AND I HAVE SO MUCH TO DO I’M TRYING TO FOCUS ON THAT 

AND NOT THROWING UP.”  

 

• A few minutes later, when Mr. WOLF begs her to make a complaint. She writes back, “I 

FEEL THAT WILL ONLY LEAD TO RETALIATION.” 

 

• At 10:43 AM she notified Ms. RAMOS, who responded, “THAT’S THE MOST 

DISGUSTING THING IN THE ENTIRE FUCKING WORLD,” and how she, 

“WOULDN’T BLAME HER [IF SHE LEFT] FOR THE DAY.”  

 

53. Despite Ms. RAMOS being her supervisor, Ms. TUMMINELLO has no knowledge of Ms. 

RAMOS communicating to Defendant WIESNER about the associate’s misconduct.  

54. To make matters worse, as Defendant WIESNER was at a deposition that day and Ms. RAMOS 

was sick, Ms. TUMMINELLO was left alone in the office with her harasser, Defendant 

HIRSCH0.  

55. Throughout the day, Defendant HIRSCH repeatedly came up to Ms. TUMMINELLO to make 

small talk, lean over her left shoulder, and force her to look at him.  
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56. These acts by Defendant HIRSCH continued to intimidate and to make Ms. TUMMINELLO’s 

anxiety worse.  

57. That same day, from out of the office, Ms. TUMMINELLO received backlash from Defendant 

WIESNER for Ms. RAMOS’ medical condition causing her to be hospitalized for so many 

days.  

58. Later that same day, around 2:30 PM, Defendant WIESNER’s friend GERALD came into the 

office in to “hang” in the front where he made inappropriate comments and flirted with Ms. 

TUMMINELLO. By way of example, he informed her, “NOW I GET IT… NOW I CAN 

TELL YOUR MOM WAS A MODEL.” Then exaggeratedly looked her body up and down. 

59. On or about November 15, 2017, at 2:30 PM, Ms. TUMMINELLO, with Ms. RAMOS present 

at the office, met with Defendant WIESNER to inform him of what happened. Ms. 

TUMMINELLO informed him of Defendant HIRSCH and GERALD’s sexual harassment.  

60. In response, instead of taking Ms. TUMMINELLO’s complaints seriously, Defendant 

WIESNER tried to make a joke about what his friend GERALD’s sexual harassment and then 

immediately brushed it off her complaints.  

61. During this same meeting, Ms. TUMMINELLO and Ms. RAMOS also complained together 

about the difficulties they faced when they brought issues to Defendant WIESNER’s attention 

because he was too hard on them.  

62. In response, Defendant WIESNER merely promised to be less difficult and he did not 

otherwise address the complaints for sexual harassment. 

63. On or about November 16, 2017, Defendant WIESNER asked to meet with Ms. 

TUMMINELLO and told her that he thought Defendant HIRSCH was “SORRY” and that he 

felt like he would never do it again. Defendant WIESNER concluded that this was a good 
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solution without paying any heed to Ms. TUMMINELLO’s continued anxiety regarding the 

sexual harassment.  

64. At all material times, Defendant WIESNER did not mention that there would be remedial 

measures or trainings in the workplace regarding discrimination, sexual harassment, 

retaliation, or new employee policies to prevent sexual harassment in the future. 

65. Around this time, Defendant WIESNER also scolded Ms. TUMMINELLO saying, “YOU 

ARE NOT GETTING OFF ON THANKSGIVING, YOU ARE DEFINITELY COMING 

IN.”  

66. To Ms. TUMMINELLO’s knowledge, she was the only employee that was told to work on the 

Thanksgiving holiday. 

67. On or about November 17, 2017, a Friday, Ms. TUMMINELLO called Defendant WIESNER 

to say she could not come to the office that day because of her continued anxiety. Defendant 

WIESNER said she could take the day with pay, noted that it was a good idea and that he 

wanted to meet with her again on Monday.   

68. On or about November 20, 2017, a Monday, Ms. TUMMINELLO spoke to Ms. RAMOS to 

let her know she still could not come back to the office due to her anxiety working in the office.  

69. On or about November 21, 2017, again, Ms. TUMMINELLO contacted Ms. RAMOS to let 

her know that she still could not work at the office because of her continued anxiety. 

70. On or about November 22, 2017, Ms. TUMMINELLO came back in to work, Defendant 

WIESNER asked to meet with her and Ms. RAMOS. Instead of reassurances that her earlier 

complaint of discrimination and sexual harassment was being taken seriously, Defendant 

WIESNER brushed off her emotional distress and told her what he deemed a “funny story” 
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that involved him yelling at a former female secretary who was assaulted and robbed during a 

workday under his watch.  

71. During this meeting, Defendant WIESNER also confronted Ms. TUMMINELLO about 

missing work because of her emotional distress, reprimanded her for not calling him 

personally, and told her that she could either choose to continue working there or she could 

take two weeks’ severance to quit.  

72. During this conversation, Defendant WIESNER acknowledges that she made a complaint and 

that Defendant HIRSCH did have his pants down, as Ms. TUMMINELLO claimed. Defendant 

WIESNER stated, “I DON’T THINK THERE IS ANY DANGER HERE, ANYTHING 

COULD HAPPEN BUT I DO NOT BELIEVE THAT ANYTHING EVEN CLOSE TO 

THIS WILL EVER BE REPEATED,” and, “THERE WAS ENOUGH THERE THAT IT 

SHOULDN’T HAVE HAPPENED. WE KEEP OUR CLOTHES ON AND OURSELVES 

ZIPPED UP… THAT’S JUST WHAT WE HAVE TO DO, SO IT SHOULDN’T HAVE 

HAPPENED.”  

73. At all material times, at no time did Defendant WIESNER mention why Defendant HIRSCH 

had his pants down and exposed his genitalia to a female employee. He also mentioned to Ms. 

TUMMINELLO, “I DON’T WANT TO BE RESTRAINED, AS YOU KNOW I’M NOT 

EXACTLY THE MOST – I’M NOT ILLIBERAL WHEN IT COMES TO FIRING.” 

74. Instead of the above meeting putting Ms. TUMMINELLO at ease, it did the opposite as 

Defendant WIESNER made it clear he was not taking her complaint of sexual harassment 

seriously or her extreme emotional distress seriously. 
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75. At all material times, Defendants did not take Ms. TUMMINELLO’s complaint of sexual 

harassment seriously or her extreme emotional distress seriously because she was a woman, 

and because she made complaints of discrimination. 

76. At all material times after November 13, 2017, Ms. TUMMINELLO’s anxiety continued to 

grow, resulting in exacerbation of her pre-existing heart condition.   

77. Ms. TUMMINELLO’s above condition substantially limited major life activities, such as 

breathing and concentrating at the office due to the hostile work environment, an and Plaintiff 

had a record of this impairment. 

78. Defendants knew of Ms. TUMMINELLO’s pre-existing condition.   

79. At no time did Defendants initiate the interactive process to identify a reasonable 

accommodation for Plaintiff’s “known” disability. 

80. Prior to the exacerbation of Ms. TUMMINELLO’s pre-existing condition, she was a qualified 

individual with a disability. 

81. On or about November 27, 2017, Ms. TUMMINELLO resigned.  

82. Ms. TUMMINELLO resigned because of her pre-existing condition and extreme emotional 

distress caused by working for Defendants, because of Defendants discrimination and 

retaliation, and because of Defendants failure to provide reasonable assurances that the hostile 

work environment would improve. 

83. At all material times, Defendants failed to respond to Plaintiff’s complaints of discrimination 

and sexual harassment, and failed to explain how Defendants would protect her from future 

unlawful acts while working for Defendants so that Plaintiff would feel safe returning to work.  

84. Defendant WIESNER’s act of threating Plaintiff TUMMINELLO with termination and forcing 

her to work on a holiday was in retaliation for Plaintiff TUMMINELLO’s constant objections 
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to Defendant HIRSCH’s unlawful sexual conduct and requests to have a workplace where she 

would feel safe working around men. 

85. The above are just some of the examples of unlawful discrimination and retaliation to which 

the Defendants subjected Plaintiff to on an ongoing and continuous basis. 

86. At all material times, Plaintiff opposed and complained of Defendants’ ongoing discrimination, 

retaliation, and unlawful conduct.  

87. Through Defendants’ repeated continuous unlawful conduct, discrimination and sexual 

harassment,  Defendants subjected Plaintiff to an ongoing hostile environment. 

88. Plaintiff claims a continuous practice of discrimination and claims a continuing violation and 

makes all claims herein under the continuing violations doctrine. 

89. Defendants have a pattern and practice of discrimination.   

90. Plaintiff claims constructive and /or actual discharge and also seeks reinstatement under New 

York City Law. 

91. Plaintiff further claims constructive and/or actual discharge to the extent Plaintiff is terminated 

from Plaintiff ‘s position as a result of the unlawful discrimination and retaliation. 

92. Defendants discriminated against and retaliated against Plaintiff because of her gender, her 

disability, and because she complained of and opposed the unlawful conduct of Defendants. 

93. At all material times, Defendants’ above unlawful conduct interfered and discouraged Plaintiff 

from continuing her employment with Defendants and from complaining of discrimination. 

94. As a result of Defendants’ actions, Plaintiff felt extremely humiliated, degraded, victimized, 

embarrassed and severely emotionally distressed. 

95. As a result of Defendants’ continued harassment of Plaintiff, she suffered numerous injuries 

including physical, economic, and emotional damages.  
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96. As a result of the acts and conduct complained of herein, Plaintiff TUMMINELLO has suffered 

and will continue to suffer the loss of income, the loss of salary, bonuses, benefits and other 

compensation which such employment entails, and Plaintiff TUMMINELLO also suffered 

future pecuniary losses, emotional pain, anxiety, depression, loss of sleep, humiliation, 

inconvenience, loss of enjoyment of life, and other non-pecuniary losses.  

97. Plaintiff further claims aggravation, activation, and/or exacerbation of any preexisting 

condition. 

98. At all times material, Defendants and Defendants’ supervisors acted with deliberate 

indifference to the discrimination and retaliation Plaintiff faced. 

99. As Defendants’ conduct has been malicious, willful, outrageous, and conducted with full 

knowledge of the law, Plaintiff demands Punitive Damages against all the Defendants, jointly 

and severally.  

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION: DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT  

UNDER NEW YORK EXECUTIVE LAW 

(Against all the Defendants) 

 

100. Plaintiff TUMMINELLO repeats, reiterates and re-alleges each and every allegation 

contained in the above paragraphs of this Complaint, with the same force and effect as if fully 

set forth herein. 

101. New York State Executive Law § 296 provides that:  

1. It shall be an unlawful discriminatory practice: (a) For an employer or licensing 

agency, because of an individual's age, color, religion, military status, sex, 

disability, predisposing genetic characteristics, marital status, familial status or 

domestic violence victim status, to refuse to hire or employ or to bar or to discharge 

from employment such individual or to discriminate against such individual in 

compensation or in terms, conditions or privileges of employment  
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102. Defendants engaged in an unlawful discriminatory practice by discriminating against the 

Plaintiff because of her sex, gender and disability, and together with sexual harassment, 

causing a hostile work environment and wrongful termination.    

103. Plaintiff hereby makes a claim against Defendants under all of the applicable paragraphs of 

New York State Executive Law § 296. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION: RETALIATION  

UNDER NEW YORK EXECUTIVE LAW  

(Against All Defendants) 

 

104. Plaintiff TUMMINELLO repeats, reiterates and re-alleges each and every allegation 

contained in the above paragraphs of this Complaint, with the same force and effect as if fully 

set forth herein. 

105. New York State Executive Law §296(7) provides that it shall be an unlawful discriminatory 

practice: “For any person engaged in any activity to which this section applies to retaliate or 

discriminate against any person because she has opposed any practices forbidden under this 

article.”  

106. Defendants engaged in an unlawful discriminatory practice by retaliating against Plaintiff with 

respect to the terms, conditions or privileges of employment on the basis of Plaintiff’s 

opposition to the unlawful practices of Defendants.  

107. Plaintiff makes a claim against Defendants under all of the applicable paragraphs of New York 

State Executive Law § 296.  
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION: AID & ABET  

UNDER NEW YORK STATE HUMAN RIGHTS LAW 

(Against all the Defendants) 

 

108. Plaintiff TUMMINELLO repeats, reiterates and re-alleges each and every allegation 

contained in the above paragraphs of this Complaint, with the same force and effect as if fully 

set forth herein. 

109. New York State Executive Law §296(6) further provides that “It shall be an unlawful 

discriminatory practice for any person to aid, abet, incite, compel or coerce the doing of any 

of the acts forbidden under this article, or to attempt to do so.”  

110.  Defendants engaged in an unlawful discriminatory practice by aiding, abetting, compelling 

and/or coercing the unlawful, discriminatory, and retaliatory conduct as stated herein.  

111.  Plaintiff makes a claim against Defendants under all of the applicable paragraphs of New 

York State Executive Law § 296.  

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION: DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT  

UNDER NEW YORK CITY HUMAN RIGHTS LAW 

(Against all the Defendants) 

 

112. Plaintiff TUMMINELLO repeats, reiterates and re-alleges each and every allegation 

contained in the above paragraphs of this Complaint, with the same force and effect as if fully 

set forth herein. 

113. Defendants engaged in an unlawful discriminatory practice in violation of New York City 

Administrative Code Title 8, §8-107(1)(a) by creating and maintaining discriminatory 

working conditions, and otherwise discriminating against the Plaintiff because of gender 

discrimination, sex discrimination, disability discrimination, and hostile work environment. 

114. The Administrative Code of the Code of City of NY § 8-107 [1] provides that:  

It shall be an unlawful discriminatory practice: "(a) For an employer or an 

employee or agent thereof, because of the actual or perceived age, creed, 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 03/05/2019 01:52 PM INDEX NO. 152308/2019

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/05/2019

18 of 26



19 

 

color, gender, disability, marital status, or alienate or citizenship status of 

any person, to refuse to hire or employ or to bar or to discharge from 

employment such person or to discriminate against such person in 

compensation or in terms, conditions or privileges of employment. 

 

115. Defendants engaged in an unlawful discriminatory practice by discriminating against the 

Plaintiff because of her sex, gender, and disability. 

116. As Plaintiff is a natural person, who carried out work in furtherance of an employer's business 

enterprise Plaintiff hereby makes a claim against Defendants under all of the applicable 

paragraphs of New York City Administrative Code Title 8.  

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION: RETALIATION  

UNDER NEW YORK CITY LAW  

(Against all the Defendants) 

 

117. Plaintiff TUMMINELLO repeats, reiterates and re-alleges each and every allegation 

contained in the above paragraphs of this Complaint, with the same force and effect as if fully 

set forth herein. 

118. The New York City Administrative Code Title 8, §8-107(1) (e) provides that it shall be 

unlawful discriminatory practice: "For an employer . . , to discharge . . . or otherwise 

discriminate against any person because such person has opposed any practices forbidden 

under this chapter. . . " 

119. Defendants engaged in an unlawful discriminatory practice in violation of New York City 

Administrative Code Tide 8, §8-107(1) (e) by discriminating against the Plaintiff because of 

Plaintiff's opposition to the unlawful employment practices of Plaintiff's employer. 

120. Plaintiff makes a claim against Defendants under all of the applicable paragraphs of New York 

State City Administrative Code Title 8.  
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION: AID & ABET 

UNDER NEW YORK CITY LAW 

(Against all Defendants) 

 

121. Plaintiff TUMMINELLO repeats, reiterates and re-alleges each and every allegation 

contained in the above paragraphs of this Complaint, with the same force and effect as if fully 

set forth herein. 

122. The New York City Administrative Code Title 8, §8-107(6) provides that it shall be 

unlawful discriminatory practice: "For any person to aid, abet, incite, compel; or coerce the 

doing of any of the acts forbidden under this chapter, or attempt to do so."  

123. Defendants engaged in an unlawful discriminatory practice in violation of New York City 

Administrative Code Title 8, §8-107(6) by aiding, abetting, inciting, compelling and 

coercing the above discriminatory, unlawful and retaliatory conduct.  

124. Plaintiff hereby makes a claim against Defendants under all of the applicable paragraphs of 

New York City Administrative Code Title 8.  

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION: INTERFERENCE WITH PROTECTED RIGHTS 

UNDER NEW YORK CITY LAW 

(Against all the Defendants) 

 

125. Plaintiff TUMMINELLO repeats, reiterates and re-alleges each and every allegation 

contained in the above paragraphs of this Complaint, with the same force and effect as if fully 

set forth herein. 

126. New York City Administrative Code Title 8-107(19) Interference with protected rights states, 

in relevant part: It shall be an unlawful discriminatory practice for any person to coerce, 

intimidate, threaten or interfere with, or attempt to coerce, intimidate, threaten or interfere 

with, any person in the exercise or enjoyment of, or on account of his or his having aided or 
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encouraged any other person in the exercise or enjoyment of, any right granted or protected 

pursuant to this section. 

127. Plaintiff hereby makes a claim against Defendants under all of the applicable paragraphs of 

New York City Administrative Code Title 8.  

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION: INTENTIONAL INFLICTION  

OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS 

(Against Defendants HIRSCH and LAW FIRM) 

 

128. Plaintiff TUMMINELLO repeats, reiterates and re-alleges each and every allegation 

contained in the above paragraphs of this Complaint, with the same force and effect as if 

fully set forth herein. 

129. Plaintiff TUMMINELLO has been continually, frequently and persistently subjected to 

frequent sexual jokes, sexual comments and unwelcomed sexual advances by Defendant 

HIRSCH that sought to offend Plaintiff TUMMINELLO based upon her, gender and sex. 

130. Based upon the foregoing, the Defendants have engaged in conduct toward Plaintiff 

TUMMINELLO that is extreme and outrageous so as to exceed the bounds of decency in a 

civilized society as it was in a deliberate, callous, malicious and oppressive manner with the 

intent to harm Plaintiff TUMMINELLO; was with an evil motive amounting to malice, spite, 

animosity, and bias; and was done in conscious disregard of Plaintiff TUMMINELLO’s 

rights. 

131. As a direct and proximate result of their actions and conduct, the Defendants intended to, and 

did intentionally or recklessly cause Plaintiff TUMMINELLO to suffer and continue to suffer 

severe mental injury and anguish, including but not limited to: emotional distress, stress, 

anxiety, humiliation, embarrassment, emotional and physical pain and suffering, and loss of 
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self-esteem and self-confidence, for which she is entitled to an award of monetary damages 

and other relief. 

132. As a direct and proximate result of the hostile work environment and the Defendants' unlawful 

discriminatory conduct and acts in violation of Plaintiff  TUMMINELLO's constitutional and 

statutory rights, PLAINTIFF TUMMINELLO has suffered and will continue to suffer 

irreparable  injury, damage to her career and reputation, monetary and/or economic harm, 

including  but not limited to:  reputational  harm; loss of self-esteem and self-confidence; and 

loss of other benefits of employment yet to be determined  for which she is entitled to an 

award of monetary damages and other relief. 

133. The Defendants' extreme and outrageous conduct was knowing, malicious, intentional, willful 

and wanton, entitling Plaintiff TUMMINELLO to an award of punitive or exemplary 

damages. 

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION: NEGLIGENT INFLICTION  

OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS 

(Against all the Defendants) 

 

134. Plaintiff TUMMINELLO repeats, reiterates and realleges each and every allegation made in the 

above paragraphs of this Complaint as if more fully set forth herein at length. 

135. Defendants’ owed a duty to Plaintiff to act as reasonable, prudent persons. This duty includes 

an obligation to act in a careful, lawful, and prudent manner and in full compliance with 

applicable federal law.  

136. Defendants’ conduct toward Plaintiff resulted in a breach of Defendants’ duties to act as 

reasonable, prudent persons.  

137. Based upon the foregoing, the Defendants have engaged in conduct toward Plaintiff 

TUMMINELLO that is extreme and outrageous so as to exceed the bounds of decency in a 
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civilized society as it was in a deliberate, callous, malicious and oppressive manner with the 

intent to harm Plaintiff TUMMINELLO; was with an evil motive amounting to malice, spite, 

animosity, and bias; and was done in conscious disregard of Plaintiff TUMMINELLO’s 

rights. 

138. Emotional distress was a field of danger that Defendants should reasonably have anticipated 

and guarded against.  

139. Defendants knew or should have known that their actions and failures would likely cause such 

emotional distress to Plaintiff. 

140. As a direct and proximate result of the hostile work environment and the Defendants' unlawful 

discriminatory conduct and acts in violation of Plaintiff  TUMMINELLO's constitutional and 

statutory rights, PLAINTIFF TUMMINELLO has suffered and will continue to suffer 

irreparable  injury, damage to her career and reputation, monetary and/or economic harm, 

including  but not limited to:  reputational  harm,; loss of self-esteem and self-confidence; and 

loss of other benefits of employment yet to be determined  for which she is entitled to an 

award of monetary damages and other relief. 

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION: GENDER MOTIVATED  

VIOLENCE PROTECTION ACT 

(Against Defendant HIRSCH) 

 

141. Plaintiff TUMMINELLO repeats, reiterates and realleges each and every allegation made in the 

above paragraphs of this Complaint as if more fully set forth herein at length. 

142. N.Y. ADC. LAW § 8-903 states in relevant part “For purposes of this chapter: a. "Crime of 

violence" means an act or series of acts that would constitute a misdemeanor or felony against 

the person as defined in state or federal law or that would constitute a misdemeanor or felony 

against property as defined in state or federal law if the conduct presents a serious risk of 
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physical injury to another, whether or not those acts have actually resulted in criminal charges, 

prosecution, or conviction. b. "Crime of violence motivated by gender" means a crime of 

violence committed because of gender or on the basis of gender, and due, at least in part, to an 

animus based on the victim's gender. 

143. N.Y. ADC. LAW § 8-904 : NY Code – Section 8-904: Civil Cause of Action states in relevant 

part “Except as otherwise provided by law, any person claiming to be injured by an individual 

who commits a crime of violence motivated by gender as defined in section 8-903 of this 

chapter, shall have a cause of action against such individual in any court of competent 

jurisdiction for any or all of the following relief: 1. compensatory and punitive damages; 2. 

injunctive and declaratory relief; 3. attorneys' fees and costs; 4. such other relief as a court may 

deem appropriate.”  

144.  N.Y. ADC. LAW § 8-905 Limitations states in relevant part: “a. A civil action under this 

chapter must be commenced within seven years after the alleged crime of violence motivated 

by gender as defined in section 8-903 of this chapter occurred. . . . c. Nothing in this section 

requires a prior criminal complaint, prosecution or conviction to establish the elements of a 

cause of action under this chapter.  

145. Defendant’s conduct constitutes crimes of “violence motivated by gender” under The Victims 

of Gender-Motivated Violence Protection Act (“VGMVPA”).   

146. As a result of defendant’s acts, Plaintiff has been damaged in an amount to be determined at the 

time of trial. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff TUMMINELLO prays that the Court enter a judgment in her favor and 

against all Defendants containing the following relief:  
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A. A declaratory judgment that the actions and conduct of Defendant complained herein violates 

the New York State Human Rights Laws and New York City Human Rights law, and all other 

applicable State laws;  

B. An injunction and order permanently restraining the Defendants from engaging in such 

unlawful conduct and from further violating Plaintiff TUMMINELLO’s rights in the future 

by, inter alia, providing negative, misleading and/or disparaging references pertaining to 

Plaintiff TUMMINELLO’s employment, and/or continuing to retaliate against Plaintiff 

TUMMINELLO;  

C. An award of damages in an amount to be determined at trial, plus prejudgment interest to 

compensate Plaintiff  TUMMINELLO for all monetary and/or economic harm; compensation 

for harm to her professional and personal reputations and loss of life fulfillment; compensation 

for all non-monetary and/or compensatory harm, including, but not limited to, compensation 

for mental anguish, humiliation, embarrassment, stress, loss of self- esteem and self-

confidence, anxiety, physical and emotional pain and suffering and emotional distress, along 

with compensation for all other monetary and/or non-monetary losses suffered by Plaintiff  

TUMMINELLO; and an acceleration that by reason of the foregoing, Plaintiff  

TUMMINELLO sustained damages in a sum, pursuant to CPLR § 3017, which exceeds the 

jurisdictional limits of all lower courts and exceeds the minimum necessary for diversity 

jurisdiction in all Federal Courts which would otherwise have jurisdiction;  

D. An award of damages, in an amount to be determined at trial, plus prejudgment interest, to 

compensate Plaintiff TUMMINELLO for all non-monetary and/or compensatory damages 

including but not limited to compensation for her, mental anguish, humiliation, 
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embarrassment, stress, loss of self-esteem and self-confidence, anxiety, physical and 

emotional pain and suffering and emotional distress; 

E. As the Defendants’ conduct was willful, and done with complete knowledge of the law, an 

award of punitive damages to deter the Defendants, and others in comparable situations, from 

engaging in similar conduct;  

F. An award of costs that Plaintiff has incurred in this action, including witness and expert fees, 

as well as Plaintiff TUMMINELLO’s reasonable attorney’s fees to the fullest extent permitted 

by law; and 

G. An award of any such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.  

JURY DEMAND 

Plaintiff Luis PLAINTIFF TUMMINELLO hereby demands a trial by jury on all issues of fact 

and damages.  

Date: March 5, 2019  

Respectfully Submitted,   

 

                                                                                 

Kelly L. O’Connell, Esq. 

DEREK SMITH LAW GROUP, PLLC. 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1310 

Miami, FL 33131 

(305) 946-1884 
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